(RA-2002-29)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. R-03376

ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO [AGENCY] AUTHORIZING AN ADVANCE LOAN REPAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$85,000 FROM THE AGENCY TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO SUPPORT THE CONTINUATION OF WEEKEND OPERATING HOURS AND TO INSTALL A SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE NEIL GOOD DAY CENTER.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [the Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement redevelopment plans for the Centre City Redevelopment Project [the Project]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation, Inc., has been authorized to administer the redevelopment projects in the Project area; and

WHEREAS, the Neil Good Day Center [Center] provides services to the downtown homeless population such as mail service, laundry, showers, job referrals, and counseling; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego provides funding for the operations of the Center, generally through its Community Development Block Grant [CDBG] program; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has identified a funding shortfall which will result in the elimination of weekend operating hours at the Center, and the Center also has a need for a security system; and

WHEREAS, the Agency proposes to make an advance loan repayment on the Horton Plaza City Loan to the City of San Diego in the amount of \$85,000; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Agency authorizes an advance loan repayment on the Horton Plaza City

Loan to the City of San Diego, in the amount of \$85,000 from fund 98416.

2. That the \$85,000 loan repayment is to be an advance against fiscal year 2002-

2003 repayments on the Horton Plaza City Loan.

3. That the Agency recommends that the Council of the City of San Diego use the

\$85,000 loan repayment to fund the continuation of weekend operating hours at the Neil Good

Day Center [Center] during fiscal year 2001-2002, and to fund the installation of a security

system at the Center.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By

Deborah Engel

Deputy General Counsel

DE:lc

09/12/01

Or.Dept:CCDC

Aud.Cert:2200236

RA-2002-29

Council:R-2002-404

Form=AmendPB-CCDC.frm